## Implementation Rules for Purchasing Insurance for International Students

According to the spirit of the 2007 (No. 1078) and 2008 (No. 961) documents issued by the Department of International Cooperation and Exchange of the Ministry of Education and the "Regulation of Purchasing Insurance for International Students of Shanghai University of Medicine and Health Sciences (Trial)", these implementation rules are formulated.

- 1. International degree students studying in SUMHS and non-degree students who study for more than 3 months (including 3 months) must participate in the "Comprehensive Insurance for International Students in China".
- 2. The insurance fee is based on the half-year insurance premium for three months to half a year. The insurance premium for one semester is 400 yuan, and for one academic year (12 months), it is 800 yuan.
- 3. International students must purchase insurance for the corresponding semester while paying tuition.
- 4. International students must show their insurance card when they apply for the "Application Letter for International Student ID Card", otherwise, the application will not be accepted.
- 5. International students should keep their insurance cards properly.
- 6. If the insured international student changes his passport within the validity period of the insurance, the student needs to bring the new passport and insurance card to the International Students Management Office for registration. The International Student Management Office will notify the insurance company to make information changes for the student.
- 7. If the international student leaves school within the validity period of the insurance, the insurance liability will not be terminated in advance. If an accident occurs in mainland China, the insured student can go to the insurance company to handle the claim procedures with the insurance card.
- 8. Please log in to http://www.lxbx.net for detailed claims instructions.
- 9. The rights to interpret these implementation rules belongs to the International Students Office of the College of International Education of SUMHS.